

Sarah Mazanec
Patricia Klanke
DRAKE LAW FIRM, P.C.
111 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste 3J
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 495-8080
sarah@drakemt.com
patricia@drakemt.com

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

DARIA DANLEY,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CLAYTON CHRISTIAN, Commissioner of
Higher Education, WADED CRUZADO,
President of Montana State University,
KYLEEN BRESLIN, Director of Montana
State University's Office of Institutional
Equity,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV-23-0004-SEH

**Defendants' Opposition to
Plaintiff's Motion For
Preliminary Injunction**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 Allegations against Danley2

 Danley’s removal from AGD5

 Mutual No-Contact Order.....5

 Formal Complaint.....6

 Communications with Breslin regarding the Mutual No-Contact Order10

CONTROLLING FEDERAL LAW12

 I. Preliminary Injunction Standard12

 II. Title IX13

DISCUSSION16

 I. Danley Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Her Claim That The Mutual No-Contact Order Violated Her First And Fourteenth Amendment Rights16

 a. The No-Contact Order Does Not Apply to Participation in Organizations Not Officially Recognized by the University16

 b. Even if the Mutual No-Contact Order prevented Danley from attending AGD activities, she has not shown that those activities are expressive.....20

 c. The Mutual No-Contact Order is not a prior restraint.21

 d. The Mutual No-Contact Order did not violate Danley’s due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.23

 II. Danley Cannot Clearly Demonstrate a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Because the Mutual No-Contact Order Does Not Prevent Danley From Participating in the AGD Events at Issue.24

 III. Danley Cannot Clearly Demonstrate a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Because She Cannot Show an Urgent Need for Injunctive Relief.26

 IV. The Balance of Equities Tips in the University’s Favor and The Mutual No-Contact Order Should Remain in Effect as to Contact Between Danley and [REDACTED]26

V. Continued Enforcement of MSU’s Safety and Nondiscrimination Policies Is in the Public Interest	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akina v. Hawaii, 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016) 24, 25

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544, 113 S. Ct. 2766 (1993).....21

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....13

Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed, 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28

Arcara v. Cloud Books, 478 U.S. 697, 106 S. Ct. 3172 (1986).....21

Austin v. Univ. of Or., 925 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2019).....23

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....20

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....28

City of Dallas v. Stanglin, 490 U.S. 19, 109 S. Ct. 1591 (1889)..... 20, 21

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312, 94 S. Ct. 1704 (1974).....24

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073(9th Cir. 2014)13

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,524 U.S. 274, 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998)15

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260, 108 S. Ct. 562 (1988)28

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) 22, 23

In Def. of Animals v. United States Dep’t of Int., 648 F.3d 1012
(9th Cir. 2011).....24

Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020).....27

Lopez v. Brewer, 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Lydo Enters. v. City of Las Vegas, 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....26

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....26

People in Interest of C.S.M., 570 P.2d 229 (Colo. 1977)22

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37,
103 S. Ct. 948 (1983).....22

Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. University of Pittsburgh, 229 F.3d 435
(3d. Cir. 2000).....20

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244 (1984)28

Rubin v. City of Santa Monica, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....24

Schaefer v. Townsend, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)24

State of Tenn., et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 3:21-cv-308 (E.D. Tenn.)
(July 15, 2022)13

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist., 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....22

Winter v. Natural Resource Def. Council, Inc., 55 U.S. 7 (2008)..... passim

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2000d.....15

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)13

Regulations

34 C.F.R. Part 106..... 14, 15, 17

85 Fed. Reg. 30,02615

85 Fed. Reg. 30,44715

85 Fed. Reg. 30,38315

86 Fed. Reg. 32,63713
